Joe J. McKay Attorney-at-Law P.O. Box 1803 Browning, MT 59417

Phone/Fax: (406) 338-7262

Email: powerbuffalo@yahoo.com

Attorney for Defendants THE BLACKFEET INDIAN NATION and THE BLACKFEET

TRIBAL COURT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTERICT OF MONTANA GREAT FALLS DIVISION

EAGLE BEAR, INC. and WILLIAM BROOKE,)
Plaintiffs,) Cause No. 4:21-cv-00088-BMM
v.)
THE BLACKFEET INDIAN NATION and THE BLACKFEET TRIBAL COURT,	 DEFENDANTS' MEMORNDUM IN OPPOSITION TO THE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INDEX OF EXHIBITS	5
INTRODUCTION	6
JURISDICTIONAL FACTS	8
LAW AND ARGUMENT	13
ANALYSIS	14
A. The Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that the Blackfeet Tribal Court lacks jurisdiction	15
1. Exhaustion of Tribal Remedies	16
2. The Blackfeet Nation/Eagle Bear Business and Recreation Lease was Effectively and Properly Cancelled in 2008 and is No Longer Subject to Review or Challenge	. 22
3. Because the Underlying Lease was Cancelled in 2008, the Remainder of the Plaintiffs' Arguments that The Blackfeet Tribal Court Plainly Lacks Jurisdiction are Inapposite	. 26
B. Plaintiffs' Will Not Likely Suffer Irreparable Harm Without a Preliminary Injunction	. 27
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Have "Clean Hands" and Are Not Entitled to Any Equitable Consideration	28
D. The Public Interest Favors Exhaustion of Blackfeet Nation Court Remedies	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservations, et al., Nos. 18-4030 & 18-4072, 10 th Circuit Court of Appeals), 21
Big Horn Electric Coop., Inc. v. Big Man, CV 17-65-BLG-SPW, Order dated Feb. 2, 2021	8, 20
Burlington Northern Railroad Company v. Crow Tribal Council, et al., 940 F.2d 1239, 1245 n.3	5, 29
Crawford v. Genuine Parts Co. Inc., 947 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
Elliot v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court, 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, 905 F.2d 1311, 1313	16
Grand Canyon Skywalk Development LLC v. Sa Nyu Wa Incorporated, 715 F.3d 1196 (9 th Cir. 2013)	9, 29
Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlant, 480 U.S. 9, 15-16 (1987) 16,17,1	8, 29
McDonald v. Means, 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	8, 19
National Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	7, 29
Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	19
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 65-66 (1978)	17
Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	19
Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation, 873 F2d 1221, 1228 (9th Cir. 1989)	16

Case 4:21-cv-00088-BMM Document 14 Filed 08/24/21 Page 4 of 31

Takeda Pharmaceuticals America, Inc., et al. v. Connelly,	
CV 14-50-BMM	18, 19
United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313, 332 (1978)	18
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreation Area v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9 th Cir. 2011)	,19, 21
Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008)	,14, 30
Federal Statutes and Federal Regulations	
5 U.S.C. Sec. 704	26
25 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 2	22
25 CFR 2.2	22
25 CFR 2.5	22
25 CFR 2.6(a)	3, 26
25 CFR 2.6(b)	25, 26
25 CFR 2.7(a)	22
25 CFR 2.9	23
25 CFR 2.9(a)(c)(6)	23
25 CFR 2.10(a)	23, 24
25 CFR 2.12(a)	23

EXHIBIT INDEX

Defendant's Exhibit A', Order Denying Motion to Dismiss, Order Concerning BIA's jurisdiction and Order Staying Appeal Pending
Proceedings, IBIA 19-0827-8
Defendants' Exhibit "B" (June 10, 2008 Cancellation Decision Letter) 10
Defendants' Exhibit "C"; (Eagle Bear Notice of Appeal and Statement of Reasons, dated June 18, 2008)
Defendants' Exhibit "D" (Eagle Bear's check for 2007 Annual rental payment dated June 16, 2008)
